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ALVIN BELKNAP & Betsy Hamilton
son of Thomas Belknap

and Chloe Lumbard

b 19 Nov 1790, Holland, Mass:

d 17 -Feb 1873

A physician.
CHILDREN

i *Clarissa

41 *Emaeline

iii Marie

iv *louisa .

v Horatio: " b 7-April 1823 d 10 Aug 1828
vi Orval b 27 aug 1831 d 29 Feb 1854



REVISIONS FOR BRUCE BELKNAP JR July 22 1971

LINE OF DESCENT, p. 1

§ John Belknap & Elizabeth (last name uncertain; shown as
Born 21 Sep$ 1725, Woodstock, Conn. *"Bgll" in one Brimfield vital record and
Married 24 April 1747, Briamfield, as "Wetorn® in another copy, the "torn”
Mass, lived at Holland, Mass., Died being a description of the defacement of
at Holland, in early 1812 (before the entry; sald to have looked something
13 Babruary). like "Wallis" by one investigater who

exssined the record about 1640). Probably
died between 1790 and 1800, at Holland.

LETTER DAYED June 15 1971

5. John == first child of Joseph and Prudence. Lived at Holland tiRl his death in
sarly 1812, ILike his father, served in the French & Indian War in 1755. 4Also served
in Revolutionary War in 175%77, as did his son John Jr. Was in troopa beshhging
Boston, till evacuation by British. Inventory of his posseslons, after dsath,
Aindicates that he may bave been a carpenter by trade. In 1800, after his wife had
died and all his sons had left Holland, he apparently was living with his younger
brother William, then a selectman of the town. At time of his death, was probably
living in home of his oldest Baughter Eunice and her husbsnd Jeramiah,Swerman, who
was administrator of hls estate.

6. Thomas -~ This son of John married s Brimfield girl, Chloe lumbard (some of that
famlly spelled it Lombard) and moved to the Berkshire Mountains in NW Massachusetts.
His youngest brother Elijah settled in a nesrby town in the same area, Feru. Ancther
brother, John Jr, went to Oneida County, N. Y. and two of his sons aventually settled
in western N. Y., near Buffalo, Qcoupation of Thomas 1s not known.




June 15 1971

My Bruce W Belknap Jr
Route 1, Bex 650
Rwards, Miss. 39066

Dear Bruoce:

My great thanks to you and your father, fer sending me the finest and most complete
#iece of contemperary genealogy I have ever received. I'm immensely grateful. It
enables me to bring down to the present a recerd of an important branch of the family,

I'm enclesing two pieces of material:

(1) Your line of descent frem Abrabam Belknap, dewn te the 9th generatien in
America -« at vhich peint your recerds piok up the stery.

(2) Copy of a recent letter to a West Ceast osusin, in which I tried te olarify
the English background, a ¥jHEE of confusion te her and te many ether Belknaps.

ource
In (1), the record of the first 6 generations comes from research in vital recerds,
land deeds, wills, and other deocumentary sources. The statements about the 7th, Bth,
and 9th generstiens come frem informatien supplied in 1911, by some membsr of your
family =« pessibly Grover Charles er his brother Clarence Herbert «- to Henry Wyckeff
Belknap of Salem, curater of Essex Institute and a prefessienal genealegist, whess
unfinished effort ts compile a Belknap genealegy is in my posesaien.

As I think that genealegy is such mere than merely names and dates, I ahsuld tell yeu
something about these ERRNEEN ancesters ef yeurs.

1. Abraham -~ was a typical New England settler, presumably recruited by the Massachusetts
Bay Company which spent $288 20C,000 peunds (equivalent of many milliens ef presenteday
dollars) in years of sending English villagers and their families to the Bay ares «-

& middle-aged man with a wife and children, hungry fer land. The land sallotted te him
was mostly worthless salt marsh, but he made a ge of it in the Saven. years he had left
after settling at Lynn. :

2, Samuel -~ the oldest son, When Abraham died, Mary was left with a very poor farm
and four children: Samuel, almest 16; Jpseph, 10; John, 8; Hannah, 3 er &4, Mary vas
then 48 years old. The main burden of supperting this family would naturally fall en
Samuel, whe became a "jolner" which migh$ mean a BREEEE maker but mere likely jus$ meant -

cabinet carpenter.
Between 1643and absut 1660, there’s ne sure record of where Samuel lived, though he
EARARELILEX ewned, W about 1653, twe very small lots on eastern Long Island and
may have lived there briefly, A little before 1660, he acquired a large lot in Salem,
& big part ef downtown Sakem today. But by 1671 he had moved to Malden, nearer Bosjon
== and then went te the new town of Haverhill, where he spent the rest of his life EKLHX
and ewned seme geod farm Ibynd,

n

Jo Ebeneser -- became s jeiner, like his father, but acquired a considerable amount ef
land areund Raverhill. His family is sald to have been the #XX longestelived family in
Amerioa, a3 all but ene girl whe died young lived to almest 100,or longer.




*le

e Joseph == His birth is placed at "abeut 1700" as that year seens te bs the mest
prebable sne. We have definite dates for enly a few ef Ebeneser’s children. All eof
Ebeneser's sens, inoluding Jeseph, left Haverhill in search of land for themselves or for fi
their children. After serving fer a ahert time at Haverhill in 1722, in a “soouting
party® or “patrel,” Jeseph went seuth te Weedsteok in NE Cemnectiout in 1723 er 1724,
There he was a "cerdwainer® -~ that i3, a sheemaker. When he married Prudence Merris,
the Deacen's daughter, the Deacen gave him 20 acres te live en. In 1742, Joseph seld
ghis small farm and meved te Helland, Mass. -« then knewn as the East Parish of Ssuth
Brimfield, There he built a dam and eperated a saw mill. His large family stayed
there and in adjacent Wales and Brimfield till late in the century, when its males
dispersed inte nerthern New England, western Massachusetts, and New Yerk State. Jeaeph
served in the Frenoh & Indian War in 1755, as did sems ef his sens.

S PuRpY PORS 3 % 12 12,
5. Jehn == first child eof Jeseph. ILived at Helland till .

Like his father, served in the French & Indian War in 1755, and eppesrentechans, served A&.
in the Revelutienary War in 177577, as did his sen Jehn Jr. (If yeu wish te cenfirm
thi.o leek him up in HMas: ' - di a ind Sa : ] Ry '
semething I have net done Owara o
. E“-}“ Mlaar w.ﬁ-b 17 4
6. Themas =~ This sen of Jehn married a Brimfield girl, Chlee Lumbard (some of that
family spelled it Lembard) and meved te the E$hiﬂ Mountains in NW Massachusetts,

His ysungest brether, Elijah, settled in nearbyFeruy brpthers, went te Onelda

Ceunty, N. Y. and twe.eventually settled in western N. Y., near Buffalo Thomas

sesms %4 have stayed t} the Berkshires all his life. I know ne of ocoupatien.
sUhan

swoges &&&v
4'6_‘ gr—g

Please obeck my recerds against what yeu and yeur father knew. I'll welceme additiens
and oerrectiens. My recerd fer Herbert J., fer instance, shows the birth of enly

twe ohildren: Grover Charles 29 June 1885, and Clarence Herbert 5 Nev 1891, I hepe

you can give me fuller infermstien, including the parentage ef Jessie Rathbun.

- -
Al Fa Ll I el L

And I bepe you § can tell me the socupatiens of the men named in the shests yeur
father se kindly oempiled. That's part of the stery.

andone

It may interest you te imew that the only multi-milliensire Belknaps - the Leulaville
family <= are also descendants of Jeseph and Prudence, tinrough their youngest sen William.

At the risk ef telling you what yeu already lnew, perhaps I should explain such dates
as 1589/90. Till 1752, the KewYear began en March 25, Se we now show dates from Jan 1
te Maroh 24 beth Old Style and New Styla «- befere 1752. New Style, the second year,
is aceerding te eur present reckening.

LA Lt L L

Again mny deep thanks fer the help ysu have given me.
Cordilllr.




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP

Abraham Belknap (ex-Beltoft)

Born Sawbridgeworth, Ce. H-rt.tnr?.
England, Baptised 15 March 1589/90,
Married at Latton, BEswex,
Lived at Netteswell and North Weald,
Essex, Emigrated from Epping, Esaex.
Settled At Lynn, Mass., 1637. Died
at Lynn, early Sept 1643,

Samuel Belknap

Born North Weald, Essex, England,
Baptized 16 March 1627/8.Married
about 1652, [ived at Salem, Malden,
and Haverhill, Mass., and pessibly at
East Hampten, Leng Island, seon after
marriage. Date of death net knowni
presumably died at Havernill,

Ebeneger Belknap

Sorn at Salem, Mass., Dec 1667,
Married at Haverhill 25 Feb 1690/1,
Lied Nov 1762 at Haverhill, [ived
at Haverhill, Mass,

4 Jogeph Belknap

Born about 1700, Haverhill, Mass.
warried 17 Maroh 1724/25, at Wood-
stock, Conne. Died 20 July 1788, at
deiiana (Brimfield) Mazs, Lived
at woooseok till 1742, then moved
to jlelland,

& Thomas Belknap
porn & Sept 1758,

Holland, Masse.

26 August 1790, Erimfield,
Mass. Date and place of deatn

not known. Lived at Windsor, Mass.
and Cheshire, Miss,, till at least
1810 (year of birth of last chald).

Marrled

25 Club Road _

28 Qet 1717.

7 ]

Riverside. Connecticut 06878

& Mary Stallion: daughter of Thomas Stallioen
and Mary Daltem, Baptised, Latton, Essex,
29 Dec 1595, Date of death not known,but
presumably died at Lynn, Mass,

*

& Sarah Jones: daughter of Rebert & Elisabeth
Jonss, Hingham, Maas. Data of birth net
knewn. Died 18 April 1689, Haverhill, Mass.

& Hannah Ayer; daughter of Nathaniel Ayer
and Tamesin Turloar (possibly a variant
spelling of Thurlow!), Bern 19 Lec 1672.
Died at Haverhill, Nev 1779, aged 106 years,
11 montha.

= =8 \ ¢

& Prudence Morria; daughter ef Desoon Edward
Morris & Elizabeth Bowen, of Wcodstook, Conn.
Born 9 August 1702, Died 7 January 1780, at
Holland (Brimfield) Mass.

last name ungertain} shewn
Prinfield vital
n" in anather copy,
ssoription of the

S S

the "torn" being
defacenent of

& Chloe Lumbard; dugiites off Jossph Lumbard
and Lydia ==se=, of Brimfield, Mass,.
Born 6 March 1768, Brimfield. Died at

Windsor, Mass., 5 August 1816,



7
% Porter H. Belknap & Mary Edmundsi name of father not known,
Born 12 Sept 1795, Windsor, Mass. put her mother was & Prince. Born 16 June
Married === January 1816, Cheshire, 1794, Cheshire, Mass. pied 27 Sept 1861
Maas. Died 20 Feb l‘a?ag Eden, Hs b (“.t likﬂlf at Eden, N. I'I)'l

Lived at Eden after 1620, but may
have been briefly at East Aurora.

§ John Belknap & Susan Websteri daughter of William
Born 4 May 1823, Eden, Ne Yo Suryth Webster & Catherine Bunting.
Married J1 Dec 1846, Eden. Born 22 April 1828, Bden, N+ Yo
Lived at Eden. pate of death not Date of deald not known. (Last ohild
known, but was living in 1911, (Frank W.) was borm 20 March 1862,)

9 Herbery J. Bellmn & Jessie B, Rathoun

ap
Born 30 January 1856, Eden, Na Yo




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP

Abraham Belknap (ex-Beltoft)
Born Sawbridgewerth, Ce, Hertford,
England, Baptiszed 15 March 1589/90,

Married at Latten, Essex, 28 Oct 1717.

Lived at Netteswell and North Weald,
Essex. Baigrated from Epping, Eseex,
Settled at Ly‘nn, Mass., 1637. Died
at Lynn, early Sept 1643,

2 Samuel Belknap

Born North Weald, Essex, England.
Baptized 16 March 1627/6.Married
about 16%2, Lived at Salem, Malden,
and Haverhill, Mass., and possibly at
East Hampton, Long Ialand, soon after
marriage. Date of death not knowni
presumably died at Haverhill,

Kbenezer Beliknap

Born at Salem, Mass., Dec 1667,
Married at Haverhill 25 Feb 1690/1.
Died Nov 1762 at Haverhill. Lived
at Haverhill, Maas,

4 Joseph Halknap

Le

porn about 1700, Haverhill, Mass,
‘arried 17 Maroh 1724125, at Wood-
stock, Conn. Died 20 July 1788, at
tolland (Brimfield) Mass., Lived
atl wooamegk till 1742, then moved
to Holland,

John Belknap
Marri April 1747, Brimfield,
Mass, Dbate lace 6f death net

red befere
pointaent

known, but death

of administrator of bhie estats.

& Thomas Belkn

ap
darn 6 Sept 1758, Helland, Hasa.
Married 26 August 1790, Briamfield,
Mass. Date and place of death
not known., lived at Windser, Mass.
and Cheshire, Maas., till at loast
1810 (year of birth of last ohild).

25 Club Road

Riverside, Connecticut (06878

& Mary Stallion: daughter of Thomas Stalllon
and Mary Dalten. Baptised, Latton, Esaex,
2) Dec 1595, Date of death net known,but
pregumably died at Lynn, Mass,

4 Sarah Jones: deughter of Rebert & Elicabeth
Jones, Hingham, Mass, Date of birth not
known. Died 18 aApril 1689, Haverhill, Mass,

dm-

& Hannah Ayer; daughter of Nathaniel Ayer
and Tamesin Turloar (possibly a variant
spelling of Thurlow!)., Berm 19 Dec 1672,
Died at Haverhill, Nev 1779, aged 106 years,
11 months,

- -—

& Prudence NMorris; daughtsr eof Deacon Mdward
Morris & Elizabeth Bowaen, of Woodstook, Conn.
Born 9 August 1702, Died 7 January 1780, at
Holland (Brimfield) Mass.

peth (last name uncertiain; shown

t of Brimfield vital
« torn” in another copy,
ssoription of the

/

& Chlee Lumpard; daugiter off Joseph Lumbard
and Lydia ==w==y of primfield, Mass,
Born & March 1768, Brimfield, Died at
windsor, Mass., 5 August 1816,




7 Porter H. Belknap
gorn 12 Sept 1795, Windsor, Mass.
Married === January 1816, Chashire,
Masd. Dled 20 Feb lﬁ?ﬂl Edan, N Y.
Lived at Eden after 1820, but may
have baen briefly at East Aurorae

§ John Balknap
Born 4 May 1823, Fdeny W Ye
Married 31 Dec 16846, Eden.
Lived at Eden. pate of death not
known, but was 1iving in 1911,

9 Herber} Je Belknag
Born 30 January 1 s6, Bden, Ne Yo

& Mary Bdmunds; name of father not Wnowny
put her mother was 8 Prinee. Born 16 June
1794, Cheshire, Mass, Died 27 Sept 1861
(meat likely at Bden. ¥. Ye)e

% Susan Websteri daughter of william
Suryth Websler & Catherine Bunting.
Born 22 April 1828, Eden, Ne 1o
Date of death not known. (Last child
(Frank W.) was born 20 Mareh 1862, )

& Jessie B Rathbun




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP

—

I

Abraham Belknap (ex-Beltoft)

gorn Sawbridgewerth, Co. Hertford,
England, Baptised 15 March 1589/90,
Married at Latton, Essex, 28 Oot 1717.
lived at Netteswell and North Weald,
Fssex, Emigrated from kpping, Essex.
Settled at Lyﬂn| m'3|| 163?. Died
at Lynn, early Sept 1643,

Samuel Belknap

Born North Weald, Essex, England.
Baptired 16 March 1627/8.Married
about 1652, Lived at Salem, Malden,
and Haverhill, Mass., and possibly at
East Hampton, long Ieland, acon after
marriage. Date of death not knownj
presumably died at Haverhill,

Ebenezer Belknap

Born at Salem, Mass., Dec 1667,
Married at Haverhill 25 Feb 1690/1.
Died Nov 1762 at Haverhill, Lived
at Haverhill, Mass,

Joseph Belknap

‘wrn oabeut 1700, Haverhill, Mass,
sarriea 17 March 1724725, at Woode
LuCn, Conn. Died 20 July 1788, at
noiland (Brimfield) Mass, Lived

1L Wooddook till L1742, then moved
o doliand,

arn Lknap
sorn 21 t 1725, Woudstock, Cenn.
sarried 24 1747, orumfield,
55, Date ace of death net
KNown, G urrea bafore
1) Feb M12, the datsof appointment

ol agministrator of his'estate.

[homas Belknap

arn £ Sept 1758, Hollani, Mass.
varried 26 August 1790, Srimfield,
255, Date and place of dealh

not known. Lived at Windsor, Mass.
anc Cheshire, Mass., till at least
1810 (ysar of birth of last child).

25 Club Road

Riverside, Connecticut 06878

—

& Mary Stallioni daughter of Thomas Stallion
and Mary Dalton., Baptised, Latton, Essex,
2h Dec 1595, Date of death not known,but
presumably died at Lynn, Mass.

& Sarah Jones: daughter of Robert & Elizabeth
Jones, Hingham, Mass. Date of birth not
known. Died 18 april 1689, Haverhill, Mass.

& Hannah Ayer; daughter of Nathaniel Ayer
and Tamesin Turloar (possibly a variant
spelling of Thurlow?). Born 19 Dec 1672,
Dled at Haverhill, Nev 1779, aged 106 years,
11 months,

& Prudence Morris; daughter of Deacon Edward
Morris & Llizabeth Bowen, of Wwoodstock, Conn,

Born 9 August 1702, Died 7 January 1780, at
Holland (Brimfield) Mass.

(last nams uncertain; shown

" in one part of Brimfield vital
s and a& "W - torn™ in another copy,
d¢n” being a description of the

of the line),

& Chloe Lumbardi dimghtes of Joseph Lumbard
and Lydia =e==- , of Brimfield, Mass,
Born & March 1768, Brimfield, Died at
Windsor, Mass., 5 August 1816,



¢ John Belknap
gorn 4 May 1823
Married 31 Dec
Lived at Eden.
known, but was

9 Havoor$ o+ Belin

Born 3O January

" pdans, Ne Ye
1846, Edens

Date of death not
living in 1911,

2556. Fdan, Ne Yo

& Mary Edmundsj name of father not kmown,

put her mother was & Prinee. Born 16 June
1794, Chashires Mass.
{“'t 1ikely at Eden, N« !!]I

4 Susan Websteri daughter of wWilliam
Suryth weoster & Catherine Buntings
porn 2¢ april 1828, Eden, N+ 1.

Date of death not known. (Last child
(Frank W,) was born 20 March 1862.)

& Jessie B. Rathbun



REVISIONS FOR BRUCE BELKNAP JR July 22 1971

LINE OF DESCENT, p. 1

5 John Belknap & Elizabeth (last name uncertain; shown as
Born 21 Sepf 1725, Woodstock, Conn. "Ball" in one Brimfield vital record and
Married 24 April 1747, Brimfield, as "W-torn" in another copy, the "torn"
Mass. Lived at Helland, Mass. Died being a description of the defacement of
at Holland, in early 1812 (before the entry; said to have looked something
13 February). like "Wallis" by one investigater who

sxamined the record about 187@#), Probably
died between 1790 and 1800, at Holland.

LETTER DATED June 15 1971

5, John ~= first ¢hild of Joseph and Prudence. Lived at Holland till his death in
early 1812, like his father, served in the French & Indian War in 1755, 4lso served
in Revelutionary War in 1755-77, as did his son John Jr. Was in troops besieging
Boston, till evacuation by British. Inventory of his possesions, after death,
indicates that he may have been a carpenter by trade. In 1800, after his wife had
died and all his sons had left Holland, he apparently was living with his younger
brother William, then a seleciman of the town. At time of his death, was probably
living in home of his oldest daughter Eunice and her husband Jeremiah,Sherman, who
was administrator of his estate.

6, Thomas -- This son of John married a Brimfield girl, Chloe Lumbard (some of that
family spelled it Lombard) and moved to the Berkshire Mouniains in NW Massachusetts.
His youngest brother Elijah settled in a nearby town in the same area, Peru., Anokther
brother, John Jr, went to0 Oneida County, N. Y. and two of his sons eventually settled
in western N. Y., near Buffale. Occupation of Thomas iz not known.




Fobruary 16 1971

Ky dmes D Belknap
Bivards, Nississippi 39066

Dear Mr Belkmap

I'n mest grateful for yeur letter. It has given me the elue I needed, in
order %0 trace your ansestry. S50 I have found the link that comneots
your family te the first Seliasp in ineries, Abrvahan.

I'1) gladly set it down on paper for you, %t 25 300n as yeu cam give me
a1l the information you can supply on the t thres gemerations.

Gn the anslesed copy of the chart that Bruce sent to me, I have choecksd in
red the nmmesz on which I have datas, nsmes of spouses, nme of children,
I'm boping you can help me by giving similar information, 1o illustrate,
here's an axample == from my record for Thomas, bhrotder of your grest great
grandfather John: )
Thomas Belknap & Pauline Webster (sister of Susan, by the vay)
Born 18 May 1821,Aurors.R Y - Born I 16 Aug 1821, Edem, NY
Died 1k Des 1899, Eden, H. Y. Died 13 Sept 1903, Eden,h Y
Marrhed 22 April 1846 Danghter of Williem Suryth Webster & Catherine Dunting
lived: Bden, N. Y,

Children: Hattle J, bs Hism ¥ Y, 7 Feb 1847 de 7 Mng 1680, Edem

Getrge W, b. Elem, 29 Oet 1848 de 25 Auge 1899 o= umarried

Mlton C, be Riem, 7 May 1852 é. living 1911, Buffale

Ella L,  b. Edem, 9 Ang 1856 einp 1911, Bden Valley, H. Y.
Unmarvied

Marriages of obildrem: Eattie married Willisn Smith Brand, at Eden, 18 Dec 1A7%
Hilten Chapili married Nettie B, Hamilton, date wnknowm,

Bew of oeurss that'a a pretiy cemplete reserd. Jot all ny recerds are that good,
For instanse; I don't have the date of death of Jehn, Thomas' brother. 4nd Y
oan’t well hops you cam give xa as full information as this on all the names that

I bave not checked on the chart,. But pleass do yeur best. Even partial Anferautiem
is better than nome. Fer insjance, full dates when yeu can! but year only wher
that's all you have, &

Mesmwkile, thank you for helping me.




Jan 28 1971

VELHA
Belp)

x!ngiamuh a Perter Belkasp vhe was m
sy other Porter in my files, mnmuum-m, d

on, umdﬂum sesrching, are the person moat likely ¢» have run aeres Mia.
Rave you!
Ssid 48 have bDown in "western New York" ebeut 1820,

298 I (

Gowd- B!
4
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January 28 1971

Mr Bruce W Belknap q\r —
Rt 1, Bax €50
Eﬂmu‘da. Mlgs. 39066

Dear Mr Belknap:

I'm glad %o have your letter, for &nry extension of the gensalogy I'm preparing
is welooxe. S0 I'll do my best to trace your ancestorg, Forter Belknap.

To de this, I'll need some help from you, for he was not one of the Porter Belknaps
in my files. 50 the first thing I must ask you to do is to do your best to
supplement the chart you sent me. The more detall you give me, the better the
chance of finding his parentage. For example:

o= Full pames or middbe initiale, on all momes in your chart. Tour
Perter, for instunce, may have gone by his second or middle name
and be listed in my files by bia first came.
o= Jull dates, not just the year. ‘The coineidence of a detailed date
aay sometimes point to an identification that otherwiss might be missed.

== Hamgs of spouses, in full if possible, But even & wife's first name
___may be enough for the necessary tracing. Just today, I've finally
identified the lineage of a yowng man who; back in 1968, could go =
no LNIKBAXXEE farther baock than hies ggg grandfather -« but did give the
first name of thet man's vife, Today this small bit of infaermation
matched up with a missing portier of a branch that I've been tracing for
s long time -~ and the identificatiom is unmistakable.

=« Place ngmes -~ where born, vhere lived, where died, all thess, plsase,
They ars vitally important. Once we have place names, we can search census
records, vital statistics, property deeds, wills, and other decumentary
S0urces -« including gravestones. Even Jjust name of County often helps.

— WFI, no aatter how slender or dubious. They often yleld
- @ elue that solves a preblem.

Together, we should be able to tackle this probleg,l'a aure. Of course, there's ne
charge far ay work, I get belp by giving help freely and gladly.

Also, plesse give me the address of XiE Margaret Helen Belknap, I should write
%0 hery for she has some questionable points in her chart -~ and can give me some
information that I need. - ~

\
/
)

For a starter, 1 enclese a ospy of =y notes on the Abraham fros whom all American /
Belknaps ore descended. It i3 entirely based en decumentied facts from oontesmporary

reacords,
Cerdially yours,

|
i

!
44‘
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CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06478
June 15 1971

Mr Bruce W Belknap Jr
Route 1, Box 650
Edwards, Miss. 39066

Dear Bruoe!

My great thanks to you and your father, for sending me the finest and most complete
fiece of contemporary genealogy I have ever received. I'm immensely grateful, It
enables me to bring down to the present a record of an important branch of the family.

I'm enciosing two pieces of material:

(1) Your line of descent from Abraham Belknap, down to the 9th generation in
America -~ at which point your records pick up the story.

(2) Copy of a recent letter to a Wast Coast cousin, in which I tried to clarify

the English background, ?,liili pf confusion to her and to many other Belknaps.
‘pourca

In (1), the record of the first & generations comes from research in vital records,

land deeds, wills, and other documentary sources. The statements about the 7th, 8th,

and 9th generations come from information supplied in 1311, by some member of your

family =~ possibly Grover Charles or his brother Clarence Herbert -- to Henry Wyckoff

Belknap of Salem, curater of Essex Institute and a professional genealogist, whose

unfinished effort to compile a Belknap genealogy is in my posession.

As I think that genealogy is much mere than merely names and dates, I should tell you
gomething abput these NHARKNE ancestors of yoeurs.

1. Abraham -- was a typical New England settler, presumably recruited by the Masuachusetts
Bay Company which spunt $28& 200,000 pounds (equivalent of many millions ef present-day
dollars) in years of sending gnglish villagers and thelr [amilies to the Bay arca ==

a middle-aged man with a wife and ohildren, hungry for land, The land allotted to him

was mostly worthless salt marsh, but he made a go of it in the wewmm years he had leflt
after settling at Lynn. \ai):

2, Samuel == the oldest son. When Abraham died, Mary was left with a very poor farm

and four children: Samuel, almost 16; Jeseph, 10; John, £; Hannab, 3 or 4, Mary was

then 48 years old, The main burden of supporting this family would naturally fall on

Samuel, who became a "joiner" which migh$ mean a BEENNN maker but more likely Jus® meant
fﬁahinut ' anrp-nttr.»-Tr

Between 1643and about 1660, there's no sure record of where Samuel lived, though he

EEKMENIKINX owned, B about 1653, two very small lots on gastern long Island and

may have lived there briefly. A little before 1660, he acquired a large lot in Salem,

a big part of downtown Salem today. Bul by 1671 he had moved to Malden, nearer LGoskon

-= and then went to the new town of Haverhill, where he spent the rest of his life MKXMX

and owned some good farm lend,

3, Ebenezer -- became i joiner, like his father, but acquired a considerable amount of
jand around Haverhill, His family is said to have Deen the MIX longest-lived family in
America, as all but one girl who died young lived to almost 100,o0r longer.




o X,

4, Joseph -- His birth is placed at nagbout 1700" as that year seems to be the most
probable one. We have definite dates for only a few of kbenagzer's children, All of
kbeneser's sons, inoluding Joseph, left Haverhill in search of land for themselves or for
their children. After serving lor & shert time at Haverhill in 1722, in a "scouting
party" or "patrel," Joseph want south to wWoodstegk in Wb Connecticut in 1723 or 1724.
There he was a "cordwainer" -~ Lhal is, @ shoemaker, Whon he married Prudence Morris,
the Deacon's daughter, the Ueacon gave him 20 acres to live on, In 1742, Joaeph sold
tnis small farm and moved to Holland, Mass. == then snown as the East Parish of South
brimfield, There he buidlt a dam and operated a saw mill. His large family stayed
there and in adjacent Wales and Brimfield till late in the century, when its males
aispersed into northern New england, western Massachusetts, and New York State, Joseph
served in the French & Indian War in 1755, as did some of bis sons.

5, John == first child of Joseph. lived at Helland till at least 1783, possibly 1793.
Like his father, served in the French & Indian War in 1755 and appears ts have served
in the Revolutionary War in 177577, a8 did his sen John Jr. (If you wish to confirm
this, lock him up in chuse org 1 1

Toward the end of the 1700

something I have net done, 5, he disappears from any records

wa have fouhd.

6. Thomas =~ This son of Jobn married a Brimfi 1d girl, Chloe Lumbard (some of that
family spellad it Lombard) and moved ta the BarBhire Meuntaine in NW Massachusetts.

His youngest brothar, Elijsh, cattled in nearby Peru., Other brpthers went to Oneida
County, N, Y. and twe eventually settled in western N. Y., near Buffalo. Thomas

seems to have stayed fh\::f derkshires all his 1ife, I know nothing of his occupation.

(,'M*uut

Flease check my records against what you and your father know. I'll welcome additions
and cerrections. My recerd for Herbert J., for instance, shows the birth of enly

two cbhildren: Grover Charles 25 June 1885, and Clarence Herbert 5 Nov 1891, I hope
you can give me fuller information, ingluding the parentage of Jesale Rathbun,

And I hope you £ ocan tell me the egcupations of the men named in the sheets your
father 8o kindly compiled. That's part of the stary.

L2221}

It may interest you 1o know that the only multi=millionaire Belknaps == the Louisville
family == are alse descendants of Jeseph and Prudence, through their youngest son William.

BhRRe®

At the risk of telling you what you already knew, perhaps I should explain such dates
as 1589/90, ™11 1752, the NewYear began on March 25, So we now show dates from Jan 1
to March 24 both Old Style and New Styla -- before 1752. New Style, the second ysar,
{8 according to our presgent reckoning .

SEQENEWE
Again my deep thanks for the help you have given me.
Cordially,

(Tdne fE)\.,ud_JWa




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut C6878
June 15 1971

Mr Bruce W Bellmmap Jr
Route 1, Box 650
Edwards, Mias. 39066

Dear Erucet

My great thanks to you and your father, for sending ms the finest and most complaete
plece of con orary genealogy I have ever ressived. 1'm immensely grateful, It
enables me to bring down to the present a record of an important branch of the family,

I'm enclosing two pieces of material:

{1) Your line of descent from Abraham Belknap, down to the 9th generation in
America =~ at which point your records pick up the atory.

(2) Copy of a recent letter to a West Coast cousin, in which I tried to clarify
the English background, a Xjiikk pf confusion to her and to many other Belknaps,

source
In (1), the record of the first & generations comes from research in vital records,
land deeds, wills, and other documentary sources. The statements about the 7th, 8th,
and 9th generations come from information supplied in 1511, by some member of your
family =~ posaibly Grover Charles or his brother Clarence lierbert -- to Henry Wyckoff
Belknap of Salem, ourator of Essex Institute and a professional genealogimt, whose
unfinished effort to compile a Belknap genealogy is in my posession.

As I think that genealogy is much more than merely names and dates, I should tell you
gomething about these WKMNKEEK ancestors of yours,

l. Abraham == was a typical New England settler, presumably recruited by the Massachusetts
Bay Company which spent $R&f 200,000 pounds (equivalent of many millions of present-day
dollars) in years of sending English villagers and their families to the Bay area --

a middle-aged man with a wile and ch#ldren, hungry for land., The land allotted to him
was mostly worthless salt marsh, but he made a go of it in the wewmm years he had left
after settling at Lynn. \aix

2, Samuel -« the oldest son. When Abraham died, Mary was left with a very poor farm

and four children: Samuel, almost 16; Jpaeph, 10; John, 8; Hannah, 3 or &4, Mary was

then 48 years old, The main burden of supperting this family would naturally fall on

Samuel, who became a "joiner" which mighy mean a, MNMENEE maker but more likely jusy meant
fabinet oarpenter.-jr

Between l643and about 1660, there's no sure record of where Samuel lived, though hs

EBUMNIXIEX owned, By about 1653, two very small lots on sastern long Island and

may have lived there briefly. A little befores 1660, he acquired a large lot in Salem,

a big part of downtown Sakem today, But by 1671 he had moved to Malden, nearer Bosgon

~=- and then went to the new town of Haverhill, where he spent the rest of hls life MMXEX

and owned some good farm land.

3, Ebenezer ~-- became a joiner, like his father, but acquired a considerable amount of
land around Haverhill. His family is saild to have been the XX longest-lived family in
Amarica, as all but one girl who died young lived to almost 100,or longer.




«2e

4, Joseph -- His birth is placed at "about 1700" as that year seems to be the most
probable one. We have definite dates for only a few of Ebeneser's children. All of
Ebeneszer's sons, including Joseph, left Haverhill in search of land for themselves or for £
their children, After serving for a short time at Haverhill in 1722, in a "scouting
party” or "patrol," Joseph went south te Woodstesk in NE Connecticut in 1723 or 1724.
There he was a "cerdwainer" -- that 1s, & shoemaker. When he married Prudence Morris,
the Deacen's daughter, the Deacon gave him 20 agres to live en. In 1742, Joseph sold
this small farm and moved Lo Holland, Mass, == then knewn as the East Parish of South
Brimfield, There he buklt a dam and eperated & saw mill, His large family stayed
there and in adjacent Wales and Brimfield till late in the century, when its males
dispersed inte northern New England, western Massachusetts, and New York State. Joseph
gerved in the French & Indian War in 1755, as did aome of his sons.

5, John == first child of Joseph. lived at Holland till at least 1783, peaslbly 1791,
Like his father, served in the French & Indian War in 1755 and appears te have served
in the Revolutionary War in 1775-77, as did his sen John Jr. (I yeu wish to confira
this, leok him up 1in [+ g and lors R

something I have net done,) Toward the end of the 1700's, he disappears from any records
we hava foubd,

6. Thomas -- This son of Jobn married s Brimfield girl, Chloe lunbard {(some of that
family spelled it Lombard) and moved to the B ire Mountains in NW Massachusetts.

His youngest brother, Eklijah, settled in nearby Peru, Other brpthers went to Oneida
County, N. Y. and twe eventually settled in western N. Y., noar Buffaloe, Thomas
seams to have stayed fh\::f Berkshires all his life. I know nothing of his occupation.

POV < ST

Flease check my records against what you and yeur father know. I'1l welcome additions
and corrections. My recerd for Herbert J., for instance, showa the birth of only

two children: Grover Charles 29 June 1885, and Clarence Herbert 5 Nov 1891. I hepe

you can give me fuller information, including the parentage of Jessle Rathbun.

And I hope you § oan tell me the eccupations of the men named in the sheata your
father so kindly compiled, That's part of the stery.

¥Ry

It may interest you to know that the only multi-millionaire Belknaps -- the Louisville
family == are also descendants of Joseph and Prudence, through their youngest son Williaa.

NENNER

At the risk of telling you what you already knew, perhaps I should explain such dates
as 1589/90, M1l 1752, the NewYear began on March 25, So we now show dates from Jan 1
to March 24 both Old Style and New Styls ~-- before 1752. New Style, the ssaond year,
is according to our present reckoning.

TIIIILY

Again my deep thanks for the help you have given me.
Cﬂrdlllly.

(ﬂc;;bncsl\ qiilgjufti.auva..-




GARROLL YORK BELKNAP

| Aoraham Belknap (ex-Beltoft)
Born Sawbridgeworth, Co. Her tford,
England, Baptized 15 March 1589/90,
Married at Latton, Essex, 28 Oct 1717,
lived at Netteswell and North Weald,
Essex, bkmigrated from Epping, Essex.
Settled at Lynn, Musg., 1037, Died
at Lynn, early Sept 16H3.

2 Samuel Balknap
Horn North Weald, Essex, Fngland .
Baptized 16 March 1627/8,Married
about 1652, Lived at Salem, Malden,
and Haverhill, Mass., and possibly at
gast Hampton, long Island, soon af ter
marriage. Dats of death not knownj
presumably died at Haverhill,

j Ebenezer DBelknap
sorn at Salem, Mast., Lec 1667,
Marvled at Havernill 25 Feb 1eyof1,
Lied Nov 1762 at Haverhili, Lived
at Haverhill, Massa.

4 Joseph Belknap
korn about 1700, Haverhill, Mass.
Married 17 March 1724/25, at Woode
stuca, conn, Died 20 July 1738, at
solland {Brimfield) Mass. Lived
Al Woocdmck till 1742, thren moved
to Hollamd,

S Jonn Badknap
sorn 21 Sept 1725 Wouds logk, Lonn.
Married 24 April 1747, Brimfield,
vass. Date and place of neath net
known, but death sceurred before
13 Feb 1812, the date of appointment

ol adminiatrator of his estate,

& 'Thomas Belknap
sorn 6 Sept 1758, Holland, Mass.
rarried 26 August 1790, arimfield,
vass. Date and plage oi death
ot Known, Lived at wWindsor, Mass.
and Cheshire, Mass., till at least
1810 (year of birth of last child).

25 Club Road

ijcrsidc.(]onnecticut 066878

& Mary Stallion: daughter of Thomas Stallion
and Mary Dalton, Baptized, Latton, Essex,
24 Dac 1595. Date of death not known,but
presumably died at Lynn, Mass.

& Sarah Jones: daughter of Rebert & Elizabeth
Jones, Hingham, Mass. Date of birth not
known. Dicd 18 pril 1689, Haverhill, Mass.

& Hannah Ayer; daughisr of Nathaniel Ayer

and Tamesln Turloar (pussibly a yarlant
spulling o0 lhurlow?). Born 19 Lec 167<.
Dbed at Haverhlll, Nev 1779, aged VB years,
11 months.

& Prudance Morrisj daughter ef Deacon Edward
Morris & Elizabeth Bowen, of Woodstock, Conn.
Born 9 August 1702. Died 7 January 1780, at
Holland (frimfield) Mase.

% £ligabeth (last name uncertainj showm
as "Ball" in one part of Brimfield vital
recerds and as "W - torn® in another copy.
the "torn" being a description of the
defacement of the line).

¢ Chloe Lumbard; daugiiter of Joseph Lumbard
and lydia ===== ¥ of B:I'll!.fiﬂld. Masa,
Born 6 March 1768, Brimfield., Died at
Windsor, Mass., 5 August 1816,



7 Porter H. Belknap
porn 12 Jept 1795, Windsor, Mags.
Married ~-= January 1816, Cheshire,
Mass, Died 20 Feb 1878, Eden, Ne Yo
lived at Eden alter 1820, but may
have been briefly at East Auraora.

§ John Belknap
Born U4 May 1823, Eden, Ne Yo
Married 31 Dec 1846, Eden.
Lived at Eden, Date of death not
known, hut was living in 1911,

9 Hﬂ!‘b.r.‘ e BOlknlp
gorn 30 January 1856, Eden, N, Yo

& Mary Bdmunds; name of father not knowi,
put her mether was @ Prince. Born 16 June
1794, Cheshire, Mass. Died 27 Sept 1861
(most likely at gden, N. I-}-

-

& Susan Websteri daughter of willliam
Suryth Webster & Catherine Bunting.
Bﬂl’n 22 ‘prll 15231 E'dln, Hl 'Il
pate of death mot known. (Last child
{h‘lﬁk HI] was born 20 mﬂh 1562-}

& Jeasie B. Rathbun




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP

{ Avraham Belknap (ex-Beltoft)

Born Sawbridgeworth, Ce, iertford,
England, Baptized 15 March 1589/90,
Married at Latton, Essex, 29 Jci 1717.
Lived at Netteswell and North Weald,
Essex, Emigrated from Epping, Essex,
Settled at Lymn, Mass., 1637, Died
at Lymn, early Sept 1643,

2 Samuel Belknap
Horn North Weald, Essex, bngland,
Baptized 16 March 1627/B.Married
about 1652, Lived at Salem, Malden,
and Haverhill, Mass,., and possibly at
East Hampton, leng Island, soon af ter
marriage. Data of death nol known;
csumably died at Haverhill.

Ebenezer Bel&nap
forn at Salem, Mass., lec 1667
wam-iea at Haverni.l 25 Feu 16901,

L how 1762 At auverhlil, Lived
ewattilli, Hase.
o kel \}H;K.‘-tl}
Uoabwiu t a!'_-’lul HaveTnL Srrs s
B lgtm TR »

Caciawa 27 March 172417, 4t Woode
VT S?nn. Liea 20 July 1735, at
:zllzmu vBrimfiela) Mass. Lived

al Woudspok till 1742, the:
to Holland, / snmaved

© Jonn Helxnap

born 21 Sept 1725, Woodstock, Lonn.
Marcled 24 April 1747, Er.mfield,
;5. Date and place of .eath not
“nown, out death occurrea before

13 Feb 1812, the date of appointment

Ji auministrater of his wu.tates

Thomas Belknap

Born 6 Sept 1758, Holland, HMasse
warried 26 August 1790, srimfield,
¥ass, Date and place aof death

ot known, Lived at Windsor, Maos.
and Cheshire, Masse, till at least
1810 (year of birth of last child).

25 Club Road

Riverside, Connecticut 06376

4 Mary Stallion: daughter of Thomas Stallion
and Mary Dalton, Baptized, Latton, Essex,
2 Dec 1595. Date of death not known,but
presumably died at Lynn, Mass,

% Sarah Jones: daughter of Robert & Elieabeth

Jones, Hingham, Masa. Date of birth not
known. Died 18 April 1689, Haverhill, Mass.

daughter of Nathaniel Ayer
furloar (possibly & variant

& Hannah Aysr
and Tamesir

spelling rurlowl). Born 19 Dec 1A72.
Dled at Haverhill, Nev 1779, aged 106 years,
ll mnthtic

%

Prudence dorris; dau j
ghter of Leicon Edward
Morris & Elizabeth Bowen, of Woods tock, Conn.

Born % August 1702, Died :
fielland (Brimfield) Mass. { utsnuann Santy S

% Elisabetn (last name uncertain; shewn
ae "Ball" in one part of Brimfield vital
regerds and as "W - torn™ in another copy,
the "torn" being a description of the
defacement of the line).

¢ Onloe Lumbard; daugiiter of Joseph Lumbard
and Lydia -==== , of Brimfield, Mass.
Born 6 March 1768, Brimfield, Died at
Windsor, Yass., 5 August 1816,




H, Helknap
2 sept 174 5
=== January
pled 20 Feb 1
den after

Windsor, Mabs.
1816, Choshire,
ﬂ?ﬂ-‘ kdany Ne Te
1820, but may

have bDeen priefly at East Aurora.

Eden, No Yo
fls, Eden.

pate of death not
t was Living

s May 1823,
Married J1 Dec
Lived at Ed

g9 Hel.‘bel'fl Jde

Aorn 30 January gden, N. Yo

& Mary BEdmundog names of father nol KnowWny

but her mollior Wat s Pringe, Born 16 June

179k, Chushire, Mass. Died 27 Sepl 1861
‘.mﬂt likely at Eden, N« II}I

& Susan Weobster; daughter of William
Suryth Wevsler 4 Catherine Bunting.
dorn 22 A.in".’l.l 1528- Eden, Ne Y.
Date of death not Known. (Last child
(Frank W.) was borm 20 Maroh 1B62.)

& Jeasie B. Rathbun




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP

| Aoraham Belknap (ex-Beltoft)

&

-~

Born Sawbridgewerth, Co. Hertford,
Fngland, Baptized 15 March 1589/50,

Married at Latton, Essex, 28 Oct 1?717.

Livad at Netteswell and North Weald,
Essex, HEmigrated from Epping, Essex,
Settled at Lynn, Mass., 1637, Died
at Lynn, !arly Sept 16""3-

Samuel Belknap

Born North Weald, Essex, PFngland,
Baptized 16 March 1627/8.Married
about 1652, Lived at Salem, Malden,
and Haverhill, Mass., and possibly at
kbast Hampton, Long Island, soon after
marriage. Date of death not knowni
presumably died at Haverhill,

Ei:enczer Belxnap

sorn at Salem, Mass., bec 1667,

yarried at Haveriill 25 Feb 1690/1,
_al Mov L7022 at daverhill, Lived

cerrall, Masu,
Hf T UHaARTia]
it awout 1Y00, daverniii, Mass,

carried 197 March l?2h/z%, at wWood-
-tuox, Conn.  Diea 20 July 1738, at
#olland (Brimfield) Mass. Lived

b wWooddock till 1742, then moveda
to Holland.

aunn salknap

wrn 21 Sept 1725, Wooastock, Conne
wirried 24 April 1747, Brimfield,
ras58, Date and place of death not
«nowr, but death osccurred before

L} Feb 1812, the date of appointment

of saministrator of his estate.

Thomas Belknap

sorn & Sept 1756, Holland, Mass,
Married 26 August 1790, urimlield,
Mass, Date and place of death

not known. Lived at Windsor, Mass.
and Cheshire, Mass., till at least
1810 (year of birth of last child),

25 Club Road

Riverside. Connecticut 06878

& Mary Stallion: daughter of Thomas Stallion
and Mary Dalton., Baptized, Latton, Essex,
28 Dec 1595, Date of death not known,but
presumably died at Lynn, Mass,

Sarah Jones: daughter of Robert & Elizabeth
Jonas, Hingham, Mass, Date of birth not

Lied 18 April 1689, Haverhill, Mass,

Hannah Ayer; daughter of Nathanlel Ayer

and Tamesin Turlear (possibly a variant
apelling of Thurlow?), Born 19 Dec 1672,
Died at Haverhill, Nov 1779, aged 106 years,
ll month.‘ﬁ .

Prudgnce Morris; aaughter of Deacon Edward
Morris & Elizabetn Bowen, of Woodstock, Conn,

Born § August 1702, Died 7 Januar 1730 t
Holland (@rimfield) Mass. d r

& Elizabeth (last name uncertain; shown
as "Ball" in one part of Brimfield vital
records and as "W - torn" in another copy,
the "torn" belng a description of the
defacement of the line).

% Chloe Lumbard; dhughter of Joseph Lumbard
and Lydia =e==- , of Brimfield, Mass.

March 1768, Brimfield., Died at

windsor, Mass., 5 August 1816,




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878

1\ Avrahanm Belknap (ex-Beltoft) & Mary Stalllon: daughter of Thomas Stallion
Born Sawbridgewerth, Co, Hertford, and Mary Dalton, Baptized, Latton, Essex,
England, Baptised 15 March 1589/90. 28 Dec 1595. Date of death not known,but
Married at Latton, Essex, 28 Oct 1717, presumably died at Lynn, Mass.

Lived at Netteswsll and North Weald,
Essex, Emigrated from Epping, besex,
Settled at Lynn, Mass., 1637. Died
at Lynn, early Sept 1643.

2 Samuel Balknap & Sarah Jones: daughter of Robert & Eligzabeth
Born North Weald, Essex, England. Jones, Hingham, Mass. Date of birth not
Baptized 16 March 1627/8,.Married known. Died 18 April 1689, Haverhill, Mass,

about 1652, Lived at Saiem, Malden,
and Haverhill, Mass., and possibly at
East Hampton, Long Island, soon after
marriaga, Date of death not knowni
presumably died at Haverhill,

i Ebenezer Bel«nap % Hannah Ayer; daughter of Nathanjel Ayer
<orn at Salem, Mass., bes 10667, and Tamesin Turloar (possibly 4 varliant
carried at Haverhill 25 #eo 1690/1, spelling of Thurlow?). Born 19 Dec 1672,
Lied Nov 1762 at Havernill., Lived Died at Haverhill, Nov 1779, aged 106 years,
at Haverhill, Mass. 1l months,

s wsiw . . ;

& Prudence Morris; daughter of Leacun Edwar.:

4 Joseph Helknap
v Morris & Elizabeth Bowen, of soodstock, Coine

Born about 1700, Haverhill, Mass. 1
Married 17 Maroh 1724/ 2%, 4t wood- Born 9 Auyust 1702, Died 7 January 178G, at
stock, Conn. Died 20 July 173, at Holland (“rimfield) Mass,

Holland (Brimfield) Mass. Lived
at Wooddpek till 1742, trnen moved

to Holland.

S John Belknap & Blizavelr (lasat name uncertain; -hown
Born 21 Sept 1725, Woedstock, (Conn. as "Uall" in one part of Brimfi-:ld vital
Married 2k April 1747, Erimfield, recor-ds and as "W = torn"™ in anolner copy,
Mass. Date and place of death not the "torn" being a description of the
known, but death occurred before defacement of the line).

l} Feb 1812, the date of appointment

wministrator of his estate.

"ronas Belknap & Cnloe Lumoard; daughter of Joseph Lumbard

orn £ sept 1796, Hellana, ass, and Lydia =====, of Brimfield, Hass,
cLrriee 26 August LY, oimtield, Born G Murch 1765, Brlmfin;u. Died at
vatis. Date anu place ol death Windsor, Mass., 5 August 1816,

r.t KnoWwn, dved at wWirasor, Mass.
an. Cheshire, Mass., tiil at least
1610 (year of birth of iast child).




Route 1, Box 650
Edwards, Missigsippi 39066
July 15, 1971

Mr, Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut 06878

Dear Fr. Belknap

Sorry I haven't written to you sooner, but writing seems to be a
hard thing for me tc take time to do.

very
We wWere WXX pleased to recelve the information you sent us pertalning
to our descent from Abraham Belknap. also, the informatlion concern-
ing the English background of the 3Selknap famlily was most interesting.
It seems fantastlec thzt such information caa be found anc coumplied.
I rezlize that you, and Henry "yckoff, have put much effort, hard
work, and dedlcatlon lato your Belknap genealogy. e deeply appre-
clate your work and concern as I am sure many other Belknaps do.

In your last letter you sald you would like to know addlitional
information pertaining to my relatives, as a genealogy was more than
Just names and dates of birth and death.

Herbert John was bora in Erlie County, New York, and later became g
general farmer in Champalgn, Illincis, where Grover Charle:c was born.
When Grover Charles was about 13 years old, the family mcoved back

to Erie County, New York, where Herbert John was a truck fuarmer for
about 8 years, Then the fanily moved to Vandalia, Illinois, where
Herbert John bought +#iliowdale Plantation and became again a general
farmer. Herhert John so0ld %Willowdale Plantation to George Council
and moved to town.

Grover Charles stayed on at Willowdale and worked for George Council..
Grover Charles and his wife llved at Wil.owdale uatiit George Council
sold Wil lowdale and wought Manhattean Plantatlon i Arcola, Mlsslssippla
Grover Charles then moved to Arcola as ¢overseerer for George Couacil.
After two years Grover Charles left Arcola, bought a place at
Fdwards, and called it Oakdale. He lost Oakdale to the Federal Land
Bank in 1933, due to the Depression, From 1933 to 1937 Grover
Charles and Bruce Webster rented Oakdale tfrom the Federal Land Bank.
In 1937, Grover Charles and Bruce Webster bought Oakdale back from
the Federal Land Bank., In 1939, Grover Charles MN& deeded bhis share
of Qakdale to Bruce Webster and moved to KMcComb, Mississipol, where
he bought a small place and was a general farmer until he died,




Bruce Webster became a general farmer aud finally pald up the
Federal Land Bank in 1970.

Grover Charles Jr. finished the tenth grade and became a flsherasan.

Helen Belknap finlshed at MSCW, taught school at Lumberton, Wisslssip-
pl for awhile, lncurred tuberculosis and was cured. She then
marrled and became a housewife.

Evelyn Belknap recelved a master's degree in nursing, taught nursing
in various places, and is now a private nurse.

Herbert John reclieved a PH. D 1n anslytical Chemistry at University
of Texas. He is now employed in Dallas, Texas.

Kathryn Belknap Babcock recelved a Ph.D in Physiczl 2ducation from
Jew York University, taught Physical HZducation for awnile, and then
became a housewife,

We found additional information on the parentage of Jessle Rathbun
that you asked for. Her father was Charles 8., Rathbun. Her mother
was Anna Baker Dean, wno was the 2nd wife of Charles 5. Rathbun.
The first wife of Charles &, was Harriet Newell, Jessie Rathbun's
grandfather was James Hathbun =nd her grandmother was Polly Crane,

Clarence Herbert Belknap was an #.,D. who speclalized in bables.
He marricd twice. His first wife diled of soue dlsease. He was
married only a short while the second time before he was kllled
in a car accident, He never had any chlldren.

Grover Charles Selknap Sr. had a twin sister, but she dled at the
age of about 18 months from carbuncles,

Now you know Just about everything about my relatives that I know
myselfi

If you have gotten the information frowm the sheets we sent you in
ay last letter, please send 1t back because Daddy forgot to aake a
copy of it and does not wish to have to contaet uls orotnoers and
sisters agaln lor informsztion.

Again I would like to mention that I am also deeply interested 1in
obtalning a Belknap geanealogy. Please inform me of your progress
and your plans as to whether you are couplling the gelealogy as

you aciulre 1t, or are wattlng to ac.uire the genesiogy Tirst =ad
then complle it in some sort of form. I realize 1t would be asking
too much of your time and effort to send me a rough copy of your
genealogy Af you do not already have such a form momplled; but 1
would like to know how far you have gotten on the varlous branches
and sub-branches, and thus I would know of your loose end: so that
I may help you complete your genealogy.

I sincerely hope I don't sound pushy. Ever since I discoverdfrom
flargaret Helen th-t the Belknaps 1ln imerlca were descended from
sbrahan and his three sons, I have dreamed of "ranning down®” all



< of the branches and sub-branches of Abraham; bub 1 thought it
virtually lmpossible until 1 contacted you.

If you don't mind, I sure would llke to know more about yourself

than just your name snd address. Your time, effort, and consideration
will be deeply appreclated.

Cordially yours

e, /c%ﬁﬁiéﬁgac?‘gﬁL,

B, W. Belknap Jr.

meb




% : Ez | _Februar;r 13, 1971

Dear #r., Belknap,

Thank you for the information and your wililagness to help. XYou
asked for all the information that we have on Porter Belknap. The

followin< 18 an excerpt from HISTORY of the CITY CF BUFFALO and ERIE

COUNTY, VOLUME 1. Thisz book contalns 1llustrations and blographlcal

sketches of its proninent men and pioneers. 'It was edlted by H. Perry
Saith and published ia Syracuse, N. Y.,by D. Mason & Co., 1384,

Belknap John, p o EdenyValley, general farmer and

gardener, born in Eden in 1823, was assessor seven years
and highway comnlasioner six years; wite Susan, dsughter
of William Webster, born in county in 1328, marrled 1in
1848; chlldren liviag four--Willlam E., Catharine E., Herbert
J., &nd Frank W.; Edward E., dled when fourteen years of sge.
Parents Porter end Mary (Edmonds) Belsnap, both of Massa-
chusetts, canme to Erle county 1n 15163 the tormer was Major
and Colonel in the old State wlllitias for many years,

~ Belunap Thomas, o o EZden Valley, retired farmer and
gardener, has been in the lumber, stocz and dairy buslineszs,
born in Aurors in 1ld2l; wife Paulina, daughter of William
Webster, born in countyln 1©¥2l, merrled in 1l846; children
four--Gecrge, Mllan C., Ella, and Hattle; the latter dled
in 1831, Parents Porter and Mary (Edmonds) Belkaap, both
of Massachuzetts.

1\

Thia laformation comes frou pages 735 and 736 under 'Brief Personsls.
According to ay Father, Bruce Webster Belikneap Sr., our faaily is
descended from John's son Herbert J.

#1 hope that this lnformation i1s useful and I would certainly appreciate

any information that you can flnd.

Yours truly,

(one %) ﬁzﬁmyg

Amos D, Belkaap

P.3.--4y brother, Bruce Jr., 1s away at college,
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JOHN SHERMAN frem Carrell Belknap June 24 1971

In the past week, I finally cempleted a leng search fer the descendants ef the
Themas Belknap (sen of Jehn I, Helland) whe married Chlee Lumbard. The result is
t® add semething like 100 IEERISNXANIENE entries, down to the present, to the
resord of desoendants ef Jeseph Belknap & Prudence Merris.

What happaned to this Themas may be of interest te you. He married in Eelland

in 1750, stayed there till 1794, then went te Windser, Mass., finally te nearby
Chashire. Mesanwhile his brether Elijah married and settled at nearby REENE Peru, Mass.
Thess lecatiens mmyx aleng or near the eld Berkshiye Trail may perhaps suggest that

in trying te learn where Jshn II went after leaving Helland you may wish te searoh
recerds in that area ef NW Mass -~ which, interestingly, 1s next deer te Renssalaer

c..' NT-_ :

Themas stayed there, and se did seme ef his sena. "'m next meve of his descendants
was & Jusp all acress NY State, to Eden NY - near Buffale. I have details and dates;
but den'$ suppose they'll be of interest te you,

RAEBY Y

Census 1750, Helland, shews enly William and Jeiin I. So my questlen abeut
whether 4t was John I er Jehn II there in 1793 (on chart sent you) is answered by

saying that Jehn II had left Helland befere 1790 census %"‘W
[
(I TTF L]

In an sarler memo to you, I asked Af you ceuld leek up the name ef tewn fer the

"J Bellanap” shown in 1810 Census Oneida Ceunty NY, page 281 ~= males 1, 10-16,

1, 26-45; females none -~ a8 reported by you some time back. This cannet have been the
Jesse whe was at Rome in 1800 census ~- -= 80 tho lecatien
is impertant. I hepe you can check this when yeu find tinme =- for yeur mems en

this subjeot did net shew tawm.

L Ll

Infernation brought tegether in working sut the rocerd on Themas (abeve) has
raised seze new questions sbeut John I and Jehn II. But I shan't treubls you with
them till I have obtained factusl dats en a3 few essential peints, Wish me luck,



Ju],;r 6 1973 -
Dear Ernce:

I've neglectec yov shamefully. Partly, tols was because st the time when you began
talling about working on Belknap genealogy you wmre about to enter officer training
carp ~~ and ghat gave me what sesmed like a plausible reason for net distracting your
mind, More lmporiant, I couldn’t at the time think of a good way to say what I'd
have to say =~ and under the pressure of such urgent work I just postponed dsaling
with your request for more information than § could possibly supply,

It you bave been much on wy mind, for it makes me feel pleased to know that a young
Belimap wants %0 work on the task that most of us have not touched till we ware old.
Imttnmouugam-yctlahomttrytonkoauroyoumwuhntyoum
getting into, and that you know what you are trylmg to do.

It seens to me that what you perhaps need most of all, right now, is something that
I didn't bave when I began serious work on the family history when I retirsd from
business life: a reasonably broad knowledge of what bas been dons thus far, by those
W have tackled this task., So I"1l attempt to summarige the raecord.

W'l Jince the middle of the 19th century there have besn
many vigd elforts %o trace the lins of dessant of certain individuals., Some

of the resulis, iniyped er handwritten form, are on file in such places as the

library of the New England Historio Genealogical Soclety in kos 8

found thek® way into print in such commereial publicationsas Compendiom of :
Wlthout exception,

Ameriban Genealogy and other similar pseudo-encyclopedias.

as far as I've found, they are questionable = relying of family tradition or
incorptingingtimadout verification whatever has been found in print. They

eften provide good starting points, but they can't be aocepted without verification
from documentary sources such as Vital Records, willgp deeds, Bible entries,
congamporary oorrespondence, gravestones, sto. Many of them contalb gross

errors that ocould have no other source than an unfettared imagination.ee Many
bady errors perpetrated many years ago, such as the statement that when Abrahem
came to America he was accompanied by two brothers: *Joseph™ and "Thomas.” The
fact that Abraham had no bothers with those names, and that all his brothers
stayed behind in England, was proved and published in 1914 = yet one genealoggcal
eeq:!.]i.;.uon still repeats that error in its annual editions and unwary amatewrs
sopy

In other words -« it pays to be wary when looking at anything we find in print or
in manuscript, if it doesn't offer proper proof of aceuracy %which it seldom does).

Even when we turn to mpggraxtonsive attemptis at broser gensalogy, the same wariness
ie often needed. Here are the chief such atteupta:

Exankn Beliknap, of Chicago Laun, Ill. He and another descendant of s New Hazmpshire
branoh oreated, abott 190C, a so0=called "Belknap Family Organization" to work on

the family's genealogy., Though T think it never had more than two members, this
“organisatiofi"did some rather good work, mestly on branches stexming from New
Hampshire. This work never got cut of Frankliin's notebooks <= of which I have

a copy. delpful, for he dug into scurces that other workers idAtt find. But
sometimes wrong on uknor matters.

SRS IR 00 B 0 X i KB KON
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ww- He began work, by long correspondence, while a young
jcer in the Navy and continued after retirement, helping others who were working

along similar lines in the late 1890's and early 1900's, After his death, bhis son
regarded his notes as sacred, refusing to let anyone see them -~ but afyer many years
finally gave them to NEHGS, where they now are. Some Tine scholarly work, though limited
in socope =- notable for the unusual thoroughness with whioh he recorded the exaot
documentary source of every entry.

Henry Wyckoff Belimap: The best and fullest work ever done on Belknsp genealogy, with
two main divisions == first, the discovery of the English ancestors back to 1500, which wese
ke published in NEHG in 1914 and 1931 == second, the systematic tracing of

the lineage of about 2 nembers of the family in America. Host of what is lkmown today
derives from his great work. Yet he also did barm by disseminating a lot of his early
errors. As a young man, before 1900, he hed no background for gensalogical work; he

had to learn by trial and error as theyyears passed. Meanwhile, he was generous with

what he had learned =~ and gave out a great amount of incorrect inforaation whikh

was socepted without question. Later, hbout 1920, he completely rewrote the many

hundreds of sheets in his record file == correcting the errors he had detected -~ but

in 1926 sbandoned the task and from then on mrely filed any new data that happened

to reach him. American part of the

One of the Mormon branch, who spell the name without the k, In the

s he undertook to develop as much of the family genealogy as possible, for
normal Mormon religlous wotives. Coming East, he contered his first effort on
finding the perentage of the Jesse Belknap (Rev War soldier) from whom he was descended,
and oame up with something that no experienced genealogist has acoepted, He visited
HWB (Henry Wyekoff Belknap) and got just gbout everything that EWB then had - much of
1t unfortunately what I call "early HWBY -~ full of errors that HWB had not yek spotted.
Hiranm also conjriButed errore of his own in his compilailon of a large mass of rsoords.
After his death, one of his daughters continued his work by inoreasing its coverage of
living Mormon Belnapsi and andher daughter, now quite old, is still loyally k
it going as secretary of the "Belnsp Family Organization” in Utah, to whieh I
contribute a8 & dues-paying member though not of that religion., This daughter, Della,
has been kind and genercus to me, giling me complete copies of the hundreds of pages
of records built up by her fathery her sister, and bherself, and keeping me posted om
whatever new she learns. Alas, her voluminous records are full of perpetuated errors
which she dossm’t like to correct. Among other defests, they inelwde all the many,
nany errors aade by a man named Glen Evans.

%

“JP In the 1940's and 50's, Evans was a minor member of the staff of Michigan
State lLibrary and began to tackle gemealogical work on behalf of a relative who vanted
to trace her Belknap lineags. From this beginning, he went on 0 produce a lerge body
of Belknap gensalogy ~~ depositing one copy at the Orand Rapida Public Iibrary a year
or 8o bafors be died. He was the ultimate in how=notetoedoeit. He read voraciously
and widely and grabbed everything he fouhd, making no effort to verify angtbingandie
uiscopied what he found, inventing new errors as he went along. He solved gape in
lineage by attributing parentage to anyone who might possibly bave been the fathar.

His output, of which I have a copy, ¢ontalns every error known 10 genealogists., ¥mix
In contact with Hirse Belnap's daughter Flora, he got the unreliable material from

het records and used it without checking for accuracy. Them, in turn, he gave ber all
his equally erronecus (end almost{raudelent) materl — whioh Florz incorporated into
her resords. I damn Evans repeatedly, for the time I've wasdédd in trying to verify
some of his erronecus statementsj yet I have to spend that tlce Decause every once in a
while he turne out to have found something that nobody else has known = even though I
know that the result of my effort may be mere proof that he invented ancther Belknap
who never axisted,




Diok

%. Belicnap & Dick Hﬁ: This hushand and wife have rendered great servics by
inced 48 useful
tin genealogy. The chart they have procuc
mmnvt::'of soms of the relationships among some branches of tae fu:ﬁy. .
' t of names of wmwm‘ﬁamh::t:;:: fr-ﬂmarrera um .
as wmueh as pussible, by euting _ g
the chu't‘::d by sttempting to trace the ancg:ry h;:‘. pnrsm:o:::r .;i::.:hg :n:dn t ﬂ..ull
s linkt to the chart ~+ which has helped me, .. addinzor Ly :orIuvnm't |
are still soma errors in the most recent editiom ety f90.2 EAveRSS
in sugges gorreotions -- bat they are winor ordy najor
ones, for I Mﬁ?}‘iﬂ:lly dinﬂ-d “Mary Webster" as the name of Atrebmn's'wife

snd ®Geresy” as the naaze of ane of Abrahan's sons.

™hes p the main duwmaofwmdfwtumughz'nmtmmml
tmo;h.:::rn.- sﬂrnw.- finally,. 1 come to someone else who nakes GITArs «e ne

"¢ think moment that it's possible to compile a whole family gemealogyes
m:nin; l.].{wkn:m branches «= without m mlstakes, It's not, a3 1 knouw Srom
painful experience. 1 %00 have passed out informatisn that I believed to be corredt,

to diacover later that 4t oontained arrors. And what makes it worse is that I
lgdnn'thnuﬂm-lhm-wtnuuhuuntuth-norrupmdmtuhutmhd
& yoar or more sgo, sven vhen I remember wgich of many correspondents it vas,
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What I'm dpimg is £ based gn all the collections I've named, plus others of less
« But the heart of my work is the magnificent body of data built by HWB, When
ﬂlnl%uvmllhndrmnight.mmhldmahtldrm- But I found it
in a mseun attic, some years ago, coverdd with the thick dust of a guarter-gentury,
got permission to make electrostatic coples of the hundruds of pages of notes

and

and thousands of pages of correspondente. I'm the only parson who has touched it
since he died,

Wha

mmumttmmmmwhmmmn—mwmua

I
2500 entries to approximately 4500 - and to edit and revise it when I found errors
he had not deteoted.

reached the point at which I feel I must stop eollecting new data, in order
t I've dot yet done; i.e., reduce all my additional. material £éo finsl form
weave it into the file of HWBE's records. This is a huge task, but I must do it,

thm;hl'umu:ttharutmntthar-mmmotliungmlkmpnmrn
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for ms %0 do vhat you'd like me to do,
ealyw:Mﬂnmtﬂe%dmtl'ngotmubowukommouc
o8 of and i t be done now, for sbout half of

rough form, unorganised 3 not yet fitted into the chronologleal

e 4o vhat X've always gladly done: answer
% about the line of descent of individuals, when I have the answer,

what you might do? I hope so. To ald you in
of work, I'm enologlng my notes on one of your

the results of five years of effort by two men == mysalf and
& Belknap descendant who had been trying to find a solution since 1934,




alle
the

Bagk in 1934, this man had written to HWB, protesting that information that HWB

bed given him on the records of the Belknaps at Brimfield, Mass. (imcluding newrby
Holland and Wales) could not possibly be correct. As HWB had long since ceased

work on Belinep genealogy in Amprica, the protester got only a polite saknowlsdgement
of h;:l protest. Wi¥em I got in eontact with him, hbohB637684s problem was stlil
unsalved,

It kes a bij wide problem. Neither HWB not anyone ¢lse had what even resembled

a sensible regord af the early years of the tremsh founded by Joseph Belknap and
Prudence Morris at woodstook, Comn, The VR for loodsteok uers incomplete and
undependable. S50 wers those for Holland, Wakes, and Brimfield, where the family had
sxpanded altar leaving Woodstooks

The two of us worked on this prublew over a paried of five years, in which our
correspondence grew to Iill three fat filing savelopes — perhaps around 800 sheets,
plus ioks of wills, deeds, gourt records, etcs IBvantuslly we oculd agree on

a fully verified batch of sheets like the ane I'm emtlosing «- covering Joseph and
Prudenoe and all their children and grandohildraen and some great grandehildren,

Whieh is how oome I gould trace your ancestry when you first oontacted me., Until we
had done our job, your sndestor John did not appear properly in any known records.
Meanwhile, I'd had %0 remove from the Joseph-Prudence branch a batsh of sous

80 persons whom HWB had said balonged in that branch =~ their linesge had proved

to be quite different.

And that, Bruoce, i» what geheslogical work is like.
My best wishes to you,



3 Ebeneszar Belknap

Bern at 3.-1... Mags.., Dec 16671
Married at Haverhill 25 Feb 1690/1.
Died Nev 1762 at Haverhill, ILived
at Haverhill, Mass.

4 Jeseph Belknap
4 Jeseph Belknap

Bern absut 1700, Haverhill, Mass.
Married 17 March 1724/25, st Woode
steck, Cenn, Died 20 July 1788, at
Helland (Brimfield) Mass. Ildved
at Weedsmok till 1742, then meved
to Helland,

FXAMNKXBelknap

Q John Belknap

Bern 21 Sept 1725, Weedsteck, Cenn.
Married 24 April 1747, Brimfield,
Mass, Date arnd place of death not
knewn, but death ogourred befere

13 Feb 1812, the date ef appeintment

of adminiatrater of hisc estate.

6 Thomas Belknap

Bern 6 Sept 1758, Helland, Mass.
Married 26 August 1790, Brimfield,
Mass, Date and place of death

not knevm. Lived at Windser, Mass.
and Chesbhire, Mass., till at least
1810 (year of birth of last ohhild).

& Hunnah Ayer; daughter ef Nathaniel Ayer
and Tamesin Turlear (pessibly a variant
spelling ef Thurlow?). Bern 19 Dec 1672,
Died at Haverhill, Nev 1779, aged 106 years,
1l senthe.

& Elisabeth (

& Prudence Merris; daughter of Deacen Edward
Merris & Elisabeth Bewen, ef Woedsteok, Cenn.
Bern 9 August 1792. Died 7 January 1780, at
Holland (Brimfield) Mass.

& m-_mi:m

& Elisabeth (last name uncertain; shewn
as "Ball" in ene part of Brimfield vital
recerds and as "W = tern™ in anether ocepy,
the "torn™ being a desoriptien ef the
defacement of the line).

& Chlee Lumbard; dawghter eof Joseph Lumbard
mi.l .‘.--"- 'f H‘ill.ﬂ.tm. Mass,
y 6 March 1768, Brimfteld. Died at
“W' Hass., 5 M't 1316.

& Chlee Lumbardi Jeseph Lumbard
md Lyﬂil aamam gy Of & Old. Hlll.
Bern 6 March 1768, Brimfield. Died at
Windser, Mass., 5 August 1815,




7 & Porter H. Belknap
Born 12 Sept 1795, Windsor, Mass.
Married == January 1816, Chesbire,
Mass. Died 20 Feb 1878, Bdem, K. Y.
IAved at Eden after 1820, but may
bave besm briefl$ at East Aurera.

i)’Jahn Belknap
Born & May 1823, Edemn, N. Y.
Married 31 Dec 1846, Eden.

Iived at Bden. Date of death net
knewn, but was living in 1911,

@ € tervers 4. Belimap
Bern 30 January 1856, Eden, M. I.

& Mary Bdeunds; name of father net known,
but her mother was a Prinee. Born 16 June
1794, Cheshire, Mass, Died 27 Sept 1861
(Hlt. m.h at Eden, H. Ia}-

& Susan Webster; daughter of William
Suryth Webster & Catherine Bunting.
Born 22 mtl 1325. Eden, N. 1.
Date of death not known. (Last child
(Frank W.) was born 20 March 1862.)

& Jeasie B. Rathbun



February 16 1971

Hr smos D Belknap
Route 1, Box 650
Edwards, Miesissippl 39066

Dear Mr Belknapt

I'n maost grateful for your letter. It has given me the clue I needed, in
order to trace your ancestry. 5o I have found the link that oonnects
your family to the first Eelknsp in imerica, Abraham,

I'L) gladly set it down on paper for you, just as 300n as you can give me
all the information you gan supply on the last thres generations,

On the snolosed copy of the chart that Bruce sent to me, I have checked in
red the names on wbich I have dates, nemca of epouses, nemes of children,
I'm hoping you car help me by giving similar informetion. 'fo Lllustrate,
here's an axample == from my record for Thomas, brother of your grest great
grandfather Johni

Thomas Belknap & Pauline Webater (sister of Susan, by the way)
Born 18 May 182),Aurors,N I Born kK 16 Aug 1821, kaen, NY
Died 1k Dec 1899, icen, No Y. Lied 13 Sept 1903, hoen,h Y
Marrhed 22 April 1846 Daughter of Williem Suryth wWebster & Catherine Bunting

Iived: Eden, N, Y.
Children: Hattle J. be ican N Y, 7 Feb 1847 de 7 Ang 1880, Eden

George W, b, rtden, 29 Oot 1848 de 25 Auge 1899 == umarried

Milton C. b. lden, 7 May 1852 #+ 1tving 1911, Buffalo

Ellz L., be Lden, 9 g 1656 livinkg 1911, %den Vﬂllﬁ,}’. Ne Yo
Unaarriad

Marriages of childrent lLattie marriea william smith Brand, at Eden, 18 Deo 1874
Milton Chapifi married NHettie 8., Hamllton, dats unknasm,

Now of course that's & preéty complete record., Not all my records are that good.

For instance, I don't have ths date of death of John, Thomas' brotber. 4nd I

can't well hops you oan give 54 as full information as this on all the names that

I have not checked on tne chart. but please do your best. tven nartial information
is better than nouw, For insgance, full dates when you can: but year only when
that's all you have,

Meanwhile, thank you for heiping me.
Wdlllly.
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July 22 1971

Mr Eruce W Bolknaﬁ Jr.
Edwards, Higeissippi 39066

Dear Bruce:

I'n glad 0 receive your letter of July 15, for 2 week ago I finally got some long
disputed documents whlch add 10 wy record of John Bellimap of Holland, Mass., 8o
that what I told you about him neads revision., I enclose a sheet showing the
revisions ~=- and also a revislon in the paragrapb sbout Thomss, in my letter of
June 15, which seemed unclearly word.d when I reread it.

I'm greteful for the additional information you sent. You certainlyyhave reason
10 take pride in the record of your father and your grandfather, in what they
accomplished after the Depression.

I'm retuming, as you asked, the zet of shoets pr?par.d by your father. I have
nade 0opies for ny files,

I'm delighted to know of your interest in Relknap history. Most pecple walt too
long to do much aboup it, My own work, since I retired from business, has centered
around oollecting information == irying to correot old errors (there are lots of
thea, widely current) -~ and tracking down descendants of Delknaps whose trail

bad faded out, years ago. It's a huge job. My files now have something like
4500 nanes in them) I don't know exactly how many, for there are hundreds that I've
not yet had time to put inborganised form and therefore still remain in informal
notes, It's only lately, for axample, that I'vs besn sble to add to the line

of John of Holland, Mass., some scorss and scores of his descendents (including you),
although I've been werking on him for five years, with the aid of one of his
desoendants in California. ‘

I ean't possibly, at this time, attempt to give you any outline showing the
many branches of the family. 1That's mueh too big & job, for thers,ere hundreds
of brenchesbince Atrahanm died in 1643, dave been

Some dayi‘. I hope, I can start writing the hundreds of pages that will be needed

to produce a Belknap gemealogy. Maanwhile, the only $hing that comes snywhere
near doing the job is a long chart drafted by Charlene Belknap and her husband
Richard Taylor, 1812 Ortiz Ave., las Vegas, Nevadas 89102 -« which they ocan supply
for §15. It's about 25 feat long and contains some bundreds of names, showing many
branches of the family. It bas 1l8ts of erzors, mostly minor, yet it's helpful,
What got ae into this task, years age, was irritstion over the errors in the chart.
I began by trying to tell the Taylors about thelr errors -- and wound up trying to
produce a real genealogy. I've pestered Dick and Charlene into correcting some of
the miztakss; but lots remain, Yet the chart is worth having, I'm sure.

Some months agp, the Taylors sent me an irate letter from a youn§ Balknap whe
disliked the chamt’s emphasis on woddly success, patriotic servicep and other
such-like matters now not popular with your generation. He stressed that his

own forebears had besn farmers, plain and simple. When I wrote to him I asked hinm
== in effeot «» what he was trykng to bragg atout, for all of useBelknaps sre
descendants of farxars. In xy own case, ay grandfather was the firat in our branch

%o do anything slse.
- ©,
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REVISIONS FOR BRUCE BEIXNAP JR July 22 1971

LINE UF DESCENT, ps 1

5 John Belknap & Elizabeth (last name uncertain; shown as
Born 21 Sept 1725, Woodsatock, Comn. "Hall" in one Brimfield vital record and
Married 24 April 1747, Brialield, as "W-torn" in another copy, the "torn"
Mass, Lived at Holland, Mass. Died being a deseription of the defacement of
at Holland, in early 1812 (before the entry; said to have looked somethiny
13 Fabruary), like "Wallis" by ene investigator who

sxamined the record about 13;0). Probably

died between 1790 and 1800, at Holland.

LETTER DATED Juna 15 1971

5, John == first child of Joseph and Prudenge. Lived at Holland t11l his death in
sarly 1812, [Like his father, served in the Frenah & Indian wWar in 1755, Also served
\n Hevolutionary War in 175577, as did his mson John Jr. Was in troopa beslaging
Hoston, till evacuation by British, Inventory of his possesions, after death,
{indicates that he may have been a carpenter by trade. In 1800, after his wile had
died and all his sons had left Holland, he apparently was living with his younger
brother Willlam, then a selectman of the town, At time of his death, was probably
1iving in home of his eldest daughter Eunige and her husband Jeremiah Sherman, whe
was administrator of his estate.

6, Thomas == This son of John married a Brimfield girl, Chloe Lumbard (some of that
family spelled it Lombard) and moved to the Berkshire Mountains in NW Massachusettis,
His youngest brother Elijah settled in a nearbdy town in the same area, Peru, Another
brother, John Jr, went to _neida County, N. Y. and two of his sons eventually sottled
in western Ne Y., near Buffalo, Occupation of Thomas is not knowm,
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